

# REGULAR MEETING OF FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2022 – 1:00 P.M. CITY CENTER – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 324 WEST EVANS STREET FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

#### ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

#### VII. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS

#### d. Resolution No. 2022-07

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Council to execute a Community Development Block Grant-Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) subrecipient agreement between the City of Florence and the South Carolina Office of Resilience to fund an infrastructure improvement project that will mitigate the impact of future disasters.

\*\* This item may be added to the February 14, 2022, City Council agenda by a twothirds vote of the members present and voting.

## FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

**DATE:** February 14, 2022

**AGENDA ITEM:** Resolution authorizing City Council to execute a Community

Development Block Grant- Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) subrecipient agreement between the City of Florence and the South Carolina Disaster Recovery Office to fund an infrastructure improvement project that will

mitigate the impact of future disasters.

**DEPARTMENT/DIVISION:** Department of Planning, Research, and Development

#### I. ISSUE UNDER CONSIDERATION:

A resolution authorizing City Council to execute a Community Development Block Grant-Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) subrecipient agreement between the City of Florence and the South Carolina Disaster Recovery Office to fund an infrastructure improvement project that will mitigate the impact of future disasters.

#### II. CURRENT STATUS/PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN:

1. The City made application for CDBG-Mitigation grant funds; and upon execution of the subrecipient agreement, will be awarded a total of \$3,073,304 for the stormwater infrastructure project.

#### III. POINTS TO CONSIDER:

- 1. The grants were made available through Federal Community Development Block Grant Mitigation funds and are distributed through the South Carolina Office of Resilience, Disaster Recovery Division.
- 2. The scope of the N. Church and Oakland Project involves the upgrade of stormwater infrastructure (pipe, inlets, and junction boxes) in the vicinity of North Church Street and Oakland Avenue.
- 3. This project will improve drainage and upgrade failing infrastructure throughout the watershed associated with Pye Branch.

#### IV. ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Resolution

Clint Moore

Assistant City Manager

Randall S. Osterman

City Manager

(STATE O	F SOU	ΓH CAROLINA)
(		)
(CITY	OF	FLORENCE)

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CITY COUNCIL TO EXECUTE A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT- MITIGATION (CDBG-MIT) SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FLORENCE AND THE SOUTH CAROLINA DISASTER RECOVERY OFFICE TO FUND AN INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT THAT WILL MITIGATE THE IMPACT OF FUTURE DISASTERS.

WHEREAS, the City of Florence recognizes the threat that flooding poses to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence has proposed two flood mitigation projects- Church & Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence anticipates receiving \$3,073,304.00 in CDBG- Mitigation grant funds from the South Carolina Disaster Recovery Office to carry out mitigation activities in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence will continue to participate in updating the South Carolina Disaster Recovery Office throughout the duration of the grant; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence acknowledges and accepts responsibility for the management and monitoring of contractors and their respective projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence acknowledges and accepts ownership and responsibility for the ongoing operation and maintenance for the life of the improvement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence will uphold these infrastructure improvements in a manner that conforms to all health and safety requirements;

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE IN MEETING DULY ASSEMBLED AND BY THE AUTHORITY THEREOF:

- 1. That the City of Florence respectfully accepts funding provided by the South Carolina Disaster Recovery Office through the Community Development Block Grant-Mitigation to fund infrastructure improvements that will mitigate the impact of future flooding.
- 2. That the City of Florence respectfully accepts responsibility for completion of the Project, any defects or failures, and the long-term maintenance after completion.

(EXECUTED ON ONE ADDITIONAL PAGE)

AND IT IS SO RESOLV	VED, this	day of		, 2022
ADOPTED THIS	day of		, 2022.	
Approved as to form:				
James W. Peterson, Jr.		Teresa Myers Ervin		
City Attorney		Mayor		
		Attest:		
		Casey C. Moo		
		Municipal Clerk		

Resolution No. 2022-Page 2 – February, 2022